meetings of the Company by reason only of its being a

Bondholder.

Listing : No application will be made for the listing of the Convertible

Bonds on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange or any other stock

exchange.

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares that may be

allotted and issued upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

Ranking of

Conversion Shares

: The Conversion Shares will rank pari passu in all respects among

themselves and with other Shares in issue on the conversion date

of the Convertible Bonds.

MANDATE TO ISSUE THE CONVERSION SHARES

The Conversion Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be sought at the SGM.

– 10 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (for illustration purpose only): (a)

as at the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon full

conversion of the Convertible

Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price (Note 2)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders:

King Full Inc Limited (Note 1) 156,390,000 52.27% 156,390,000 31.33%

Vendor 1 — 0.00% 63,541,865 12.73%

Vendor 2 — 0.00% 136,458,135 27.34%

Public Shareholders 142,810,000 47.73% 142,810,000 28.60%

299,200,000 100% 499,200,000 100%

Notes:

1. King Full Inc Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong which is wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Fei Jie.

2. Pursuant to the conversion restriction in relation to the Convertible Bonds, the Company will not issue any

Conversion Shares if (i) upon such issue, any holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds and parties acting in

concert with it/them will be obligated to carry out a mandatory general offer under the Takeovers Code, and

(ii) upon such issue, the shareholding by the public in the Company will be less than 25% or the minimum

prescribed percentage as set out in the GEM Listing Rules from time to time. Therefore, the shareholding